August 20, 2019

16,742,104 Shares

10,312,078 Warrants



This Prospectus Supplement No. 3 supplements and amends the Prospectus dated May 14, 2019 (the "Prospectus"), relating to the resale of up to 16,742,104 outstanding shares of common stock of Phunware, Inc. (the "Company"), and 10,312,078 outstanding warrants of the Company, by the selling stockholders identified in the Prospectus. This Prospectus Supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus, Prospectus Supplement No. 1 dated June 24, 2019, and Prospectus Supplement No. 2 dated August 19, 2019.

This Prospectus Supplement includes information set forth in our attached Current Report on Form 8-K as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 20, 2019.

This Prospectus Supplement is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in connection with, the Prospectus, including any supplements and amendments thereto. This Prospectus Supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus, including any supplements and amendments thereto. This Prospectus Supplement is qualified by reference to the Prospectus, except to the extent that the information in this Prospectus Supplement updates or supersedes the information contained in the Prospectus, including any supplements and amendments thereto.

Investing in our securities involves a high degree of risk. Before buying any securities, you should carefully read the discussion of the risks of investing in our securities in "Risk Factors" beginning on page 6 of the Prospectus, and under similar headings in any amendment or supplements to the Prospectus.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or passed upon the adequacy or accuracy of the Prospectus or this Prospectus Supplement. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this Prospectus Supplement No. 3 is August 20, 2019.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): August 20, 2019

PHUNWARE, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	Delaware	001-37862	26-4413774	
	(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
	7800 Shoal Creek Blvd, Suite 230-S, Austin, Texas		78757	
	(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
	(Regi	(512) 693-4199 strant's Telephone Number, Including Are	a Code)	
	(Former N	Not Applicable ame or Former Address, if Changed Since	Last Report)	
Check	the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended	d to simultaneously satisfy the filing obliga	ation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
	te by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging grov curities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	wth company as defined in Rule 405 of the	e Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of	
			Emerging growth company ⊠	
	emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the renting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Ex		d transition period for complying with any new or revised financial	
Securi	ties registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
	Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	PHUN	The NASDAQ Capital Market	
	Warrants to purchase one share of Common Stock	PHUNW	The NASDAQ Capital Market	

Item 5.08 Shareholder Director Nominations.

Phunware, Inc. (the "Company") has fixed December 5, 2019, as the date for the 2019 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the "2019 Annual Meeting"), and the close of business on October 14, 2019, as the record date for determining stockholders entitled to receive notice of, and vote at, the 2019 Annual Meeting.

In accordance with the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and the Company's bylaws, any stockholder proposal intended to be considered for inclusion in the Company's proxy materials for the 2019 Annual Meeting must be received by the Corporate Secretary at the Company's principal executive offices at 7800 Shoal Creek Blvd, Suite 230-S, Austin, Texas 78757 on or before the close of business on September 4, 2019. In addition to complying with this deadline, stockholder proposals intended to be considered for inclusion in the Company's proxy materials for the 2019 Annual Meeting must also comply with the Company's bylaws and all applicable rules and regulations promulgated by the SEC under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

In addition, any stockholder who intends to submit a proposal regarding a director nomination or who intends to submit a proposal regarding any other matter of business at the 2019 Annual Meeting and does not desire to have the proposal included in the Company's proxy materials for the 2019 Annual Meeting, must ensure that notice of any such nomination or proposal (including certain additional information specified in the Company's bylaws) is received by the Corporate Secretary at the Company's principal executive offices on or before the close of business on September 4, 2019.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PHUNWARE, INC.

Dated: August 20, 2019 By: /s/ Alan S. Knitowski

Alan S. Knitowski Chief Executive Officer